Ta2O5 over a period of 17 years. Over the Life of Mine (LoM), the averages for the price assumptions are
US$1,852 per tonne and US$4,039 per tonne of chemical grade and technical grade lithium concentrates
respectively (FOB port) and US$130 per kg Ta2O5 contained in the tantalum concentrate (FOB mine site).

Figure 7 shows the prices per year for the lithium concentrate products.

Figure 7 Concentrate Selling Price Per Year

The pre-tax and after-tax NPV at various discount rates are presented in Table 6.

Table 6 Pre-Tax and After-Tax NPV

Discount Rate*
Pre-Tax After-Tax Pre-Tax After-Tax

M CA$ M CA$ M US$ M US$

NPV @   0% $7,452 $4,354  $5,738  $3,352

NPV @   5% $5,253 $3,023  $4,045  $2,328

NPV @   8% $4,368 $2,487  $3,363  $1,915

NPV @ 10% $3,896 $2,201  $3,000  $1,695

NPV @ 12% $3,497 $1,959  $2,693  $1,509

*Discounting commences with commercial production.

The after-tax internal rate of return is 82.4%.

14

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the NPV to exchange rate and chemical grade lithium concentrate price is presented in
Table 7.

Table 7 After-Tax NPV Sensitivity to Exchange Rate and Chemical Grade Lithium Concentrate

Exchange
Rate

After-Tax NPV 8% Discount Rate - M CA$

Li2O Price - Chemical Grade

-20% -10% Base Case 10% 20%

-10% 1475 M CA$ 1799 M CA$ 2121 M CA$ 2443 M CA$ 2765 M CA$

Base Case 1771 M CA$ 2129 M CA$ 2487 M CA$ 2844 M CA$ 3202 M CA$

10% 2065 M CA$ 2459 M CA$ 2852 M CA$ 3246 M CA$ 3639 M CA$

Figures 8 and 9 present the sensitivity of the NPV at 8% discount rate and IRR to prices, Li2O recovery,
exchange rate, operating costs, and capital cost. The economics are most sensitive to Li2O price, exchange
rate, and Li recovery.

Figure 8 Sensitivity on After-Tax NPV 8%

15

Figure 9 Sensitivity on After-Tax IRR

Lithium Demand Outlook

The future growth of the lithium market will clearly be dominated by e-mobility powered by Li-ion batteries
but also increasingly energy storage systems (ESS). With the declining cost of Li-cells, targets for 1 kWh
being now very close to 150 US$, they are also becoming attractive for use in private installations combined